

# Report

# TITLE: 2025 BRIDGE REPLACEMENT TENDER - BRIDGE FILE 01459

**Meeting:** Council Meeting

Meeting Date: February 12, 2025

## Background

The tender for bridge replacement of Bridge File 01459 closed on January 20, 2025:

- BF#01459 NW 18-42-11 W4 (Rge Rd 120 southwest of Hardisty)
  - Work includes the removal and disposal of the existing single span 8.5m HC girder bridge on a treated timber structure and the installation of a new 6.0m SL-510 concrete girder bridge on a steel structure.

The following tenders were received:

CONTRACTOR	BID PRICE	
Svemy Construction Ltd.	\$754,950	
Formula Alberta Ltd.	\$785,043	
1690082 Alberta Ltd	\$828,429	
Lafarge Canada Inc.	\$1,031,895	
Volker Steven Highways \$1,102,185		
ERK Construction Inc.	\$1,206,219	

Approved 2025 Budget - \$903,500 (\$856,000 Contracted Services, \$47,500 Engineering)

A tender performance evaluation was used to determine the successful bid for this project, below is the evaluation criteria used to evaluate each tender submission:

		Max Points
1.0	Bid Price <sup>1</sup>	70
2.0	Reference Project Abstract	
	2.1 Safety	5
	2.2 Quality of Work	5
	2.3 Adhere to Timelines	5
	2.4 Budget Compliance	5
3.0	Site Occupancy Days Bid <sup>2</sup>	10
		100

The successful bidder based on the tender evaluation was Formula Alberta Ltd., tendering a price of \$785,043.

Transportation and MPA Engineering Ltd. recommend awarding the contract to Formula Alberta Ltd. for \$785,043, with a contract completion date of May 15, 2025.

### Alignment with the Strategic Plan

STRONG COMMUNITIES: To provide community services that make Flagstaff County an attractive place to live for all generations.

### Recommendation

THAT the Bridge Replacement Tender # 01459-24 be awarded to Formula Alberta Ltd. for \$785,043 plus gst to be funded by MSI Capital.